A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when the rights to
receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired. The Bank also derecognises the financial asset if it has both transferred the financial asset
and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Bank’s loan loss impairment method by replacing the incurred loss approach of the local
regulations with a forward-looking ECL approach. The Bank has been recording the allowance for expected credit losses for all loans and other debt
financial assets held at amortised cost or FVOCI. Under the SBP's instructions, local currency credit exposures guaranteed by the Government and
Government Securities are exempted from the application of ECL.

Calculation of ECLs

PD

LGD

EAD

5.2.1 Transition disclosures

Reconciliation of carrying amount before adoption of IFRS 9 to carrying amount under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2024.

31 December
2023

Re-measurement/
IFRS 9 adoption

impact
01 January 2024

Financial Assets
Cash and balances with treasury Banks   6,355,404   -   6,355,404

Balances with other banks   7,044,873   (8,374)   7,036,499

Lendings to financial institutions   5,000,000   -   5,000,000

Investments   28,588,040   -   28,588,040

Advances   17,579,972   123,475   17,703,447

Other assets   4,395,565   (55,768)   4,339,797

Financial Liabilities
Deposits and other accounts   50,937,750   -   50,937,750

Other liabilities   16,056,754   -   16,056,754

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Bank has opted for modified retrospective approach and has not restated comparative figures.
Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition were recognised in the opening retained earnings and
other reserves at the beginning of the current year without restating the comparative.